type leases related to revenue for the year ended December 31, 2022. The Company determined that $2.1 million of revenue was incorrectly recognized in the consolidated
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2022 and as a contract asset balance and net investment in sales type lease within other assets on the consolidated
balance sheet as of December 31, 2022. The Company concluded that the errors were not material, either individually or in the aggregate, to its previously issued consolidated
financial statements. To correct the immaterial errors, the Company has revised its previously issued consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31,
2022.

Additionally, the Company will revise its previously issued 2023 interim condensed consolidated financial statements in connection with the future filings of its 2024 interim
reporting on Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2024, June 30, 2024, and September 30, 2024. Refer to Note 17 for further discussion on the
unaudited quarterly financial information.

Velo3D, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table reflects the revisions to the previously issued Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022:

As of December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Contract assets $ 6,805  $ (1,402) $ 5,403

Total current assets 172,922  (1,402) 171,520

Other assets 23,310  (649) 22,661

Total assets 225,114  (2,051) 223,063

Accumulated deficit (219,847) (2,051) (221,898)

Total stockholders’ equity 140,846  (2,051) 138,795

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 225,114  $ (2,051) $ 223,063

The following table reflects the revisions to the previously issued Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2022:

Fiscal Year

2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

3D Printer $ 71,346  $ (2,051) $ 69,295

Total Revenue 80,757  (2,051) 78,706

Gross profit 2,894  (2,051) 843

Loss from operations (104,261) (2,051) (106,312)

Loss before provision for income taxes 10,020  (2,051) 7,969

Net income (loss) 10,020  (2,051) 7,969

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.05  $ (0.01) $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.05  $ (0.01) $ 0.04

Net income (loss) $ 10,020  $ (2,051) $ 7,969

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 9,197  $ (2,051) $ 7,146

The following table reflects the revisions to the previously issued Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

80/168

Fiscal Year

2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income (loss) $ 10,020  $ (2,051) $ 7,969

Contract assets (6,531) 1,402  (5,129)

Other assets (1,241) 649  (592)

Velo3D, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Notice of Delisting

On December 26, 2023, the Company received informal notice from the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) that NYSE would be sending the Company a written notice (the
“Notice”) that the Company is below compliance criteria pursuant to the continued listing standards set forth in Section 802.01C of the NYSE Listed Company Manual as the
average closing price of the Common Stock is less than $1.00 per share over a consecutive 30 trading-day period.

On December 28, 2023, the Company received the Notice from the NYSE. In accordance with applicable NYSE procedures, the Company plans to notify the NYSE of its intent

[…]

the classification of short term and long term debt for the period ended September 30, 2023, and the correction of a formula error used in the calculation of the fair value of debt
derivatives which led to an overstatement of debt derivatives as of September 30, 2023. The Company concluded that these errors were not material, either individually or in the
aggregate, to its previously issued interim condensed consolidated financial statements. There were no changes to previously issued total cash flows generated from (used by)
operating, investing, or financing activities for any of the impacted periods. The Company will revise the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Income for the interim periods ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023 and September 30, 2023, to reflect the corrections of these immaterial errors when presented in the
Company’s 2024 quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

The impact of the revision on the previously reported unaudited quarterly financial data is as follows:

For the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue

3D Printer $ 24,575  $ (127) $ 24,448  $ 23,190  $ —  $ 23,190  $ 21,428  $ (641) $ 20,787

Recurring payment 575  —  575  35  —  35  531  —  531

Support services 1,664  —  1,664  1,909  —  1,909  1,849  —  1,849

Total Revenue 26,814  (127) 26,687  25,134  —  25,134  23,808  (641) 23,167

Cost of revenue

3D Printer 21,974  194  22,168  19,728  324  20,052  20,273  499  20,772

Recurring payment 447  —  447  335  —  335  111  —  111

Support services 1,468  72  1,540  2,091  120  2,211  1,936  185  2,121

Total cost of revenue 23,889  266  24,155  22,154  444  22,598  22,320  684  23,004

Gross profit 2,925  (393) 2,532  2,980  (444) 2,536  1,488  (1,325) 163

Operating expenses

Research and development 10,547  (130) 10,417  12,454  (216) 12,238  9,819  (329) 9,490

Selling and marketing 6,174  —  6,174  6,108  —  6,108  5,772  —  5,772

General and administrative 10,327  (136) 10,191  10,124  (228) 9,896  11,118  (355) 10,763

Total operating expenses 27,048  (266) 26,782  28,686  (444) 28,242  26,709  (684) 26,025

Loss from operations (24,123) (127) (24,250) (25,706) —  (25,706) (25,221) (641) (25,862)

Interest expense (220) —  (220) (344) —  (344) (1,107) (1,911) (3,018)

Gain (loss) on fair value of warrants (2,553) —  (2,553) 828  —  828  1,587  —  1,587

Gain (loss) on fair value of contingent earnout liabilities (9,653) —  (9,653) 1,843  —  1,843  10,810  —  10,810

Gain on fair value of debt derivatives —  —  —  —  —  —  (3,648) 484  (3,164)

Loss on debt extinguishment —  —  —  —  —  —  (253) —  (253)

Other income, net 351  —  351  178  —  178  436  —  436

Gain (loss) before provision for income taxes (36,198) (127) (36,325) (23,201) —  (23,201) (17,396) (2,068) (19,464)

Provision for income taxes —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Net income (loss) (36,198) (127) (36,325) (23,201) —  (23,201) (17,396) (2,068) (19,464)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ (0.19) $ —  $ (0.19) $ (0.12) $ —  $ (0.12) $ (0.09) $ —  $ (0.10)

Diluted $ (0.19) $ —  $ (0.19) $ (0.12) $ —  $ (0.12) $ (0.09) $ —  $ (0.10)

Shares used in computing net income (loss) per share:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

130/168

Basic 189,609,021  —  189,609,021  193,917,908  —  193,917,908  197,833,109  —  197,833,109

Diluted 189,609,021  —  189,609,021  193,917,908  —  193,917,908  197,833,109  —  197,833,109

Net income (loss) $ (36,198) $ (127) $ (36,325) $ (23,201) $ —  $ (23,201) $ (17,396) $ (2,068) $ (19,464)

Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on available-for-sale investments 288  —  288  148  —  148  149  —  149

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (35,910) $ (127) $ (36,037) $ (23,053) $ —  $ (23,053) $ (17,247) $ (2,068) $ (19,315)

Velo3D, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue

3D Printer $ 10,184  $ (132) $ 10,052  $ 17,615  $ —  $ 17,615  $ 16,537  $ (883) $ 15,654  $ 27,010  $ (1,036) $ 25,974

Recurring payment 925  —  925  934  —  934  1,183  —  1,183  1,119  —  1,119

Support services 1,109  —  1,109  1,095  —  1,095  1,395  —  1,395  1,651  —  1,651

Total Revenue 12,218  (132) 12,086  19,644  —  19,644  19,115  (883) 18,232  29,780  (1,036) 28,744

Cost of revenue

3D Printer 10,479  648  11,127  15,633  1,134  16,767  16,574  1,464  18,038  25,567  (3,246) 22,321

Recurring payment 718  —  718  685  —  685  656  —  656  553  —  553

Support services 1,006  —  1,006  2,094  —  2,094  2,006  —  2,006  1,892  —  1,892

Total cost of revenue 12,203  648  12,851  18,412  1,134  19,546  19,236  1,464  20,700  28,012  (3,246) 24,766

Gross profit 15  (780) (765) 1,232  (1,134) 98  (121) (2,347) (2,468) 1,768  2,210  3,978

Operating expenses

Research and development 12,915  (497) 12,418  12,965  (522) 12,443  12,558  (1,169) 11,389  7,828  2,188  10,016

Selling and marketing 5,983  —  5,983  6,249  —  6,249  5,632  —  5,632  6,043  —  6,043

General and administrative 9,290  —  9,290  8,259  —  8,259  9,642  —  9,642  9,791  —  9,791

Total operating expenses 28,188  (497) 27,691  27,473  (522) 26,951  27,832  (1,169) 26,663  23,662  2,188  25,850

Loss from operations (28,173) (283) (28,456) (26,241) (612) (26,853) (27,953) (1,178) (29,131) (21,894) 22  (21,872)

Interest expense (141) —  (141) (92) —  (92) (129) —  (129) (10) —  (10)

Gain on fair value of warrants (6,014) —  (6,014) 23,665  —  23,665  (6,612) —  (6,612) 8,090  —  8,090

Gain on fair value of contingent earnout liabilities (31,232) —  (31,232) 130,227  —  130,227  (40,885) —  (40,885) 35,963  —  35,963

Gain on fair value of debt derivatives —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Loss on debt extinguishment —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Other income, net 219  —  219  391  —  391  384  —  384  458  —  458

Gain (loss) before provision for income taxes (65,341) (283) (65,624) 127,950  (612) 127,338  (75,195) (1,178) (76,373) 22,607  22  22,629

Provision for income taxes —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Net income (loss) (65,341) (283) (65,624) 127,950  (612) 127,338  (75,195) (1,178) (76,373) 22,607  22  22,629

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ (0.36) $ —  $ (0.36) $ 0.69  $ —  $ 0.69  $ (0.41) $ —  $ (0.41) $ 0.12  $ —  $ 0.12

Diluted $ (0.36) $ —  $ (0.36) $ 0.63  $ —  $ 0.63  $ (0.41) $ —  $ (0.41) $ 0.11  $ —  $ 0.11

Shares used in computing net income (loss) per

share:

Basic 183,498,082  —  183,498,082  184,282,194  —  184,282,194  185,560,177  —  185,560,177  186,491,083  —  186,491,083

Diluted 183,498,082  —  183,498,082  202,326,053  —  202,326,053  185,560,177  —  185,560,177  202,704,021  —  202,704,021

Net income (loss) $ (65,341) $ (283) $ (65,624) $ 127,950  $ (612) $ 127,338  $ (75,195) $ (1,178) $ (76,373) $ 22,607  $ 22  $ 22,629

Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on available-for-

sale investments (594) —  (594) (335) —  (335) (178) —  (178) 283  —  283

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

131/168

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (65,935) $ (283) $ (66,218) $ 127,615  $ (612) $ 127,003  $ (75,373) $ (1,178) $ (76,551) $ 22,890  $ 22  $ 22,912

Velo3D, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As of the Period Ended

March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,139  $ —  $ 37,139  $ 28,868  $ —  $ 28,868  $ 58,131  $ —  $ 58,131

Short-term investments 26,870  —  26,870  18,475  —  18,475  13,468  —  13,468

Accounts receivable, net 14,347  —  14,347  14,284  —  14,284  12,597  —  12,597

Inventories 73,937  —  73,937  78,015  —  78,015  81,159  —  81,159

Contract assets 8,056  (1,529) 6,527  15,255  (1,529) 13,726  15,901  (2,170) 13,731

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,575  —  4,575  2,860  —  2,860  2,515  —  2,515

Total current assets 164,924  (1,529) 163,395  157,757  (1,529) 156,228  183,771  (2,170) 181,601

Property and equipment, net 19,075  —  19,075  18,376  —  18,376  17,430  —  17,430

Equipment on lease, net 6,672  —  6,672  7,668  —  7,668  7,020  —  7,020

Other assets 23,055  (649) 22,406  23,001  (649) 22,352  21,782  (649) 21,133

Total assets $ 213,726  $ (2,178) $ 211,548  $ 206,802  $ (2,178) $ 204,624  $ 230,003  $ (2,819) $ 227,184

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 10,584  $ —  $ 10,584  $ 17,579  $ —  $ 17,579  $ 13,135  $ —  $ 13,135

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,805  —  13,805  9,369  —  9,369  11,215  —  11,215

Debt – current portion 2,729  —  2,729  2,973  —  2,973  52,211  1,911  54,122

Debt derivative —  —  —  —  —  —  17,538  (484) 17,054

Contract liabilities 10,611  —  10,611  5,772  —  5,772  4,847  —  4,847

Total current liabilities 37,729  —  37,729  35,693  —  35,693  98,946  1,427  100,373

Long-term debt – less current portion 9,756  —  9,756  19,400  —  19,400  —  —  —

Contingent earnout liabilities (Note 10) 27,067  —  27,067  25,224  —  25,224  14,414  —  14,414

Warrant liabilities (Note 10) 5,298  —  5,298  4,470  —  4,470  2,883  —  2,883

Other noncurrent liabilities 11,936  —  11,936  11,420  —  11,420  10,805  —  10,805

Total liabilities 91,786  —  91,786  96,207  —  96,207  127,048  1,427  128,475

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Common stock, $0.00001 par value – 500,000,000 shares authorized at December 31, 2023 and 2022,
respectively, 258,418,695 and 187,561,368 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively 2  —  2  2  —  2  2  —  2

Additional paid-in capital 378,532  —  378,532  390,240  —  390,240  399,847  —  399,847

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (549) —  (549) (401) —  (401) (252) —  (252)

Accumulated deficit (256,045) (2,178) (258,223) (279,246) (2,178) (281,424) (296,642) (4,246) (300,888)

Total stockholders’ equity 121,940  (2,178) 119,762  110,595  (2,178) 108,417  102,955  (4,246) 98,709

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 213,726  $ (2,178) $ 211,548  $ 206,802  $ (2,178) $ 204,624  $ 230,003  $ (2,819) $ 227,184

Velo3D, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As of the Period Ended

March 31, 2022 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

132/168

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104,426  $ —  $ 104,426  $ 43,509  $ —  $ 43,509  $ 40,347  $ —  $ 40,347

Short-term investments 81,725  —  81,725  98,287  —  98,287  72,478  —  72,478

Accounts receivable, net 10,196  —  10,196  11,817  —  11,817  20,922  —  20,922

Inventories 42,820  (151) 42,669  61,909  (763) 61,146  69,313  (1,058) 68,255

Contract assets 1,430  (132) 1,298  405  (132) 273  2,370  (1,015) 1,355

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,449  —  9,449  6,695  —  6,695  4,623  —  4,623

Total current assets 250,046  (283) 249,763  222,622  (895) 221,727  210,053  (2,073) 207,980

Property and equipment, net 12,438  —  12,438  17,717  —  17,717  19,208  —  19,208

Equipment on lease, net 9,601  —  9,601  8,128  —  8,128  8,084  —  8,084

Other assets 15,389  —  15,389  14,948  —  14,948  20,132  —  20,132

Total assets $ 287,474  $ (283) $ 287,191  $ 263,415  $ (895) $ 262,520  $ 257,477  $ (2,073) $ 255,404

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 19,609  $ —  $ 19,609  $ 15,744  $ —  $ 15,744  $ 14,134  $ —  $ 14,134

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 12,121  —  12,121  16,485  —  16,485  19,682  —  19,682

Debt – current portion 5,116  —  5,116  5,119  —  5,119  1,954  —  1,954

Debt derivative —  —  —  —  —  —

Contract liabilities 19,386  (700) 18,686  16,175  —  16,175  26,041  —  26,041

Total current liabilities 56,232  (700) 55,532  53,523  —  53,523  61,811  —  61,811

Long-term debt – less current portion 2,422  —  2,422  1,889  —  1,889  4,356  —  4,356

Contingent earnout liabilities (Note 10) 142,719  —  142,719  12,493  —  12,493  53,377  —  53,377

Warrant liabilities (Note 10) 27,719  —  27,719  4,053  —  4,053  10,836  —  10,836

Other noncurrent liabilities 8,778  700  9,478  8,874  —  8,874  14,227  —  14,227

Total liabilities 237,870  —  237,870  80,832  —  80,832  144,607  —  144,607

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Common stock, $0.00001 par value – 500,000,000 shares authorized at December 31, 2023 and 2022,
respectively, 258,418,695 and 187,561,368 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively 2  —  2  2  —  2  2  —  2

Additional paid-in capital 345,418  —  345,418  350,797  —  350,797  356,457  —  356,457

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (608) —  (608) (957) —  (957) (1,135) —  (1,135)

Accumulated deficit (295,208) (283) (295,491) (167,259) (895) (168,154) (242,454) (2,073) (244,527)

Total stockholders’ equity 49,604  (283) 49,321  182,583  (895) 181,688  112,870  (2,073) 110,797

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 287,474  $ (283) $ 287,191  $ 263,415  $ (895) $ 262,520  $ 257,477  $ (2,073) $ 255,404

Note 18. Subsequent Events

On April 1, 2024, the Company entered into the Second Note Amendment. Pursuant to the Second Note Amendment, the Company agreed to (A) make a cash payment of $5.5
million on April 1, 2024 to redeem approximately $4.2 million of aggregate principal amount of the Secured Notes, together with accrued and unpaid interest, and (B) a cash
payment of $5.5 million on April 15, 2024 to repay approximately $4.6 million of principal of the Secured Notes, together with accrued and unpaid interest.

In connection with the Second Note Amendment, on April 1, 2024, the Company also entered into a letter agreement (the “Letter Agreement”) with the Investors pursuant to